
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4279
ANSWERED ON:19.12.2012
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS
Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the sanctioned number of teachers including Principal/Vice Principal/non teaching staff in Kendriya Vidyalayas as on date, post-wise and category-wise;

(b) the location-wise details of the KVs coming under the hard and very hard category in the country particularly in the sensitive, most sensitive, north-eastern region, naxal affected areas and border areas;

(c) whether the number of teachers belonging to reserved category posted in KVs located in these areas is higher as against the ratio of teaching/non-teaching staff of reserved category to that of general category and if so, the reasons therefor;

(d) the steps taken to adopt a uniform policy for transfer/posting of teachers in KVs located in the said areas; and

(e) whether any requests have been received during 2011 from public representatives in this regard and if so, the details thereof and the action taken/proposed to be taken thereon by the Government?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OFHUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a) The post-wise sanctioned strength of teachers including Principal/ Vice-Principal & non-teaching staff in the Kendriya Vidyalayas
(KVs) as on 31.10.2012 is given below :-

POST   NO. OF SANCTIONED POSTS

Principal       990
Vice-Principal      531
PGT        9486
TGT     15178
H.M           686
PRT     14319
PRT (Music)     1155
Yoga Teacher      239
Librarian     1147
Supdt             34
Assistant      351
UDC        1187
LDC       1307
Lab.Asstt       15
Lab.Attdt     2699
Nurse                6
Sub-Staff     7115
Total           56445

These posts are sanctioned on the basis of the requirement of employees in each KV and not on the basis of category (i.e.
SC/ST/OBC). However, the posts are filled as per the norms prescribed by the Government of India for reservation.

(b) The location-wise details of the 219 KVs coming under the Hard and Very Hard category, including Naxal Affected districts and KVs coming under Hard and Very Hard category in North Eastern Region are Annexed.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) The transfers/postings are made as per the transfer guidelines of the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS). The amended policy has been made effective from 1st April 2011. These guidelines are applicable to all the employees of the KVS (Hq) / Regional Office/
Zonal Institute of Education & Training / KVs.

(e) Yes, Sir. The KVS has received representations from Shri Pramod Kureel, Hon'ble MP (Rajya Sabha) and Shri Ashok Kumar


Rawat, Hon'ble, MP (Lok Sabha) in this regard and these have been replied to by the Ministry of Human Resource Development vide letter dated 6th August 2011 and 31st January 2012 respectively.
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